

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

KINDRED NURSING CENTERS EAST, LLC
d/b/a KINDRED TRANSITIONAL CARE AND
REHABILITATION – MOBILE, f/k/a
SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE AND
REHABILITATION CENTER OF MOBILE,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent-Appellee,
&

UNITED STEEL PAPER AND FORESTRY,
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL & SERVICE
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,
Intervenor.

On Appeal from the National Labor Relations Board

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER,
URGING REVERSAL OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

Robin S. Conrad
Jane E. Holman
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America

Charles I. Cohen
Jonathan C. Fritts
Alana F. Genderson
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 739-3000
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Date Submitted: April 23, 2012

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Sixth Circuit Rule

26.1, *amicus curiae* the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

(the “Chamber”) makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> Standard Violates the Terms and Core Purpose of the Act.	5
A. The Board Must Exercise Its Authority in a Manner That Is Consistent with the Terms and Core Purpose of the Act.	5
B. The Board’s New Standard Violates Section 9(c)(5) of the Act and Its Core Purpose of Promoting Labor Relations Stability.....	8
II. Recent NLRB Decisions Demonstrate That <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> Does Not Merely “Clarify” Existing Law.	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bay Med. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 588 F.2d 1174 (6th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. & Geriatric Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 688 F.2d 697 (10th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Cont'l Web Press, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 742 F.2d 1087 (7th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 175 (Dec. 30, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Sundance Rehab. Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	6
<i>First Nat'l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	6
<i>Hirsch v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Local 24, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Oliver</i> , 358 U.S. 283 (1959).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Catherine McAuley Health Ctr.</i> , 885 F.2d 341 (6th Cir. 1989)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>NLRB v. Guardian Armored Assets, LLC</i> , 201 F. App'x 298 (6th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>NLRB v. Pinkerton's, Inc.</i> , 428 F.2d 479 (6th Cir. 1970)	7, 10
<i>Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 163 (Dec. 30, 2011).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Odwalla, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 132 (Dec. 9, 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center of Mobile (Specialty Healthcare)</i> , 357 NLRB No. 83 (Aug. 26, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winnett v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1000 (6th Cir. 2009)	1
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)	5
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5).....	4, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Bread of Life, LLC</i> , 07-RC-072022 (Mar. 21, 2012).....	13
<i>Extendicare Homes, Inc.</i> , 18-RC-70382 (Jan. 24, 2012).....	13
<i>First Aviation Services, Inc.</i> , 22-RC-61300 (Oct. 19, 2011)	13
<i>Grace Industries, LLC</i> , 29-RC-12031, 29-RC-12043 (Dec. 8, 2011).....	13
<i>Nestle Dreyer’s Ice Cream</i> , 31-RC-66625 (Dec. 28, 2011)	13
<i>Oliver C. Joseph, Inc.</i> , 14-RC-12830 (Sept. 7, 2011)	13
<i>Performance of Brentwood LP</i> , 26-RC-63405 (Nov. 4, 2011)	13
<i>Prevost Car U.S.</i> , 03-RC-071843 (Mar. 15, 2012).....	13, 16
